
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kent and Runciman (CYC Members) 

Councillor Chambers (Parish Council Member)  
 
Ms R Mazza (Independent Person) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a Member to chair the hearing. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting 
when it becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public at any point 

in the hearing when there is a possibility that exempt information 



 

under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006) may be 
disclosed; namely, the identity of any of the witnesses called to 
give evidence.  
 

4. Complaint against a Member of a Council 
covered by the Joint Standards Committee   

(Pages 3 - 202) 

 To consider a complaint made against a Member of City of York 
Council, which has been referred to the Hearings Sub-Committee 
for determination following an investigation. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Ben Jewitt 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553073 

 E-mail – benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 
 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 
Public Report 
 

12 November 2024 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Complaint received in respect of a City of York Councillor: REF 2024/12 
 
Background 

 
1. On 24 July 2024 the Monitoring Officer received a complaint from an 

employee of a partner organisation, alleging that a Councillor had 
breached the Code of Conduct by using offensive and inappropriate 
language in an email and by recommending a course of action to a 
member of the public for which there was no basis.  

  
2. The complaint was assessed by a Deputy Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with the Independent Person, and subsequently referred 
for investigation by a Lawyer employed by City of York Council. 

 
3. The investigating officer’s report has been completed and provided to 

the subject member and complainant for comments and must now be 
considered by a Joint Standards Committee Hearings Committee in 
accordance with the Case Handling Procedure set out at Appendix 29 
of the Constitution. 

 
4. The investigating officer is of the opinion that the Councillor did breach 

the Code of Conduct. 
  

5. The panel have received a copy of the complaint, the investigating 
officer’s report, as well as a copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct and 
the further representations made by the subject member.  

 

The Code of Conduct  

6. As required by the Localism Act 2011, the City of York Council has 
adopted a Code of Conduct which sets out the conduct expected of 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

Councillors when acting as such.  Particularly relevant to this complaint 
are the following requirements of members: 
 
1. Respect  
As a Councillor: 
a. I treat other Councillors and members of the public with respect.  
b. I treat local authority employees, employees and representatives of 
partner organisations and those volunteering for the local authority with 
respect and respect the role they play.  
 
2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination as a Councillor:  
c. I promote equalities and do not discriminate unlawfully against any 
person.  
 
5. Disrepute as a Councillor:  
a. I do not bring my role or local authority into disrepute.  
 
6. Use of position  
As a Councillor:  
a. I do not use, or attempt to use, my position improperly to the 
advantage or disadvantage of myself or anyone else. 

 
7. The Local Government Association publishes guidance on the Code 

and on complaints handling which has been applied in the officer’s 
investigation. Key aspects of that guidance regarding the general 
obligations under the code of conduct are: 
 

i. Respect. You will engage in robust debate at times and are 
expected to express, challenge, criticise and disagree with views, 
ideas, opinions, and policies. Doing these things in a respectful 
way will help you to build and maintain healthy working 
relationships with fellow councillors, officers, and members of the 
public, it encourages others to treat you with respect and helps to 
avoid conflict and stress. Respectful and healthy working 
relationships and a culture of mutual respect can encourage 
positive debate and meaningful communication which in turn can 
increase the exchange of ideas, understanding and knowledge. 
Examples of ways in which you can show respect are by being 
polite and courteous, listening and paying attention to others, 
having consideration for other people’s feelings, following 
protocols and rules, showing appreciation and thanks and being 
kind. 

 

Page 4



 

ii. Promoting Equalities. Councillors have a central role to play in 
ensuring that equality issues are integral to the local authority's 
performance and strategic aims, and that there is a strong vision 
and public commitment to equality across public services. 

iii. Disrepute. Under paragraph 5 of the Code of Conduct, councillors 
should not bring their role or the local authority they are elected to 
into disrepute, including actions which “may lower the public’s 
confidence in your or your local authority’s ability to discharge 
your/its functions.” The guidance set out above states this can 
include “behaviour that is considered dishonest”. As set out in the 
Code, the Nolan principle of objectivity further requires holders of 
public office to “act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on 
merit, using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.”. 
 

iv. Paragraph 6 of the Code states councillors should not use or 
attempt to use their role “improperly to the advantage of myself or 
anyone else”. The guidance adds that councillors should not take 
advantage of their “opportunities, responsibilities, and privileges” 
to further their “own or others’ private interests”. This is 
underpinned by the Nolan principle of integrity, which adds that 
holders of public office “should not act or take decisions in order to 
gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, 
or their friends” 

 
The Hearing Process 
 

8. The Joint Standards Committee has approved a procedure for hearings.  
In line with that procedure the complainant and subject member have 
been asked to indicate whether they intend to attend the hearing, to 
identify facts which they say are in dispute, and provide their views as 
to whether any part of the hearing should be in public. These 
responses have been shared with the Panel. Neither the complainant 
nor the Subject Member has asked to attend the meeting of the 
Hearings Panel. 

 
Issues to be determined 
 

9. Has the Councillor breached the Code of Conduct? 
 

10. In the event that the Sub committee finds that the Code has been 
breached, it will need to determine whether a sanction should be 
imposed and if so, what sanction. 

Page 5



 

 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) 
 
The Council has a duty of care to its employees and failure to protect 
employees from harmful behaviour could lead to grievance/ tribunal 
proceedings.  
 
Equalities 
 
The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities, including 
the presence of a clear and concise Code of Conduct which prohibits unlawful 
discrimination and gives the public confidence in Councillors. Ensuring that 
the Code of Conduct is maintained meets the Nolan principles and also 
supports the prohibition. 
 
Legal 
 
As detailed within this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology (IT) and Property 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Other 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Frances Harrison 
Head of Democratic 
Governance & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Tel No. 01904 551988 
 
 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance & Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 
Tel No. 01904 555521 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 4 November 2024 

 
 

    
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 City of York Council Code of Conduct and Procedure for Handling of 
Complaints 

 City of York Council Constitution 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee
	PRIVATE - Report 2024.12
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Addendum




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-
Committee 

Date 12 November 2024 

Present Cllrs Kent and Runciman (CYC Members)  
Cllr Chambers (Parish Council Member)  
Ms R Mazza (Independent Person) 

Officers in Attendence 
 
 
Observing 

Frances Harrison (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Lucy Waller (Lawyer) 
 
Cllr Geoghegan-Breen (Parish Council Member)  

 
13. Appointment of Chair (6:00pm)  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Runciman be appointed as Chair of the 
meeting. 
 
 

14. Declarations of Interest (6:01pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.   
 
No interests were declared.   
 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public (6:01pm)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the private reports 
at Agenda Item 4 (Code of Conduct Complaints 
received in respect of a Parish Councillor), on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to 
individuals and information likely to reveal the 
identity of individuals, which is classed as exempt 
under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 



 
[Note: following the above resolution, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that she had nothing further to add in respect 
of the public reports in the agenda papers, and the remainder of 
the meeting took place in private session.] 
 
 

16. Complaint against a member of a Council Covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee (6:02pm)  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a complaint from an employee of 
a partner organisation alleging that Councillor Warters had 
breached the Code of Conduct by using offensive and 
inappropriate language in an email and by recommending a 
course of action to a member of the public for which there was 
no basis. 
 
The complaint was investigated by a CYC lawyer and a report 
prepared and presented to the Hearing Panel. The subject 
member and complainant had opportunity to comment on the 
draft report and their views were considered by the investigating 
officer. The parties were also invited to attend the hearing panel 
but declined to do so. 
 
The panel asked questions of the investigating officer and 
retired in private to consider the complaint. 
 
Accepting the investigating officer’s analysis of the facts, they 
concluded as follows: 
 

1. Cllr Warters was acting in his capacity as a city councillor 
in sending the email complained of. 
 

2. Whilst Cllr Warters acted appropriately in advocating for a 
constituent and challenging what he identified as poor 
service from a partner organisation, his manner of so 
doing was disrespectful. 
 

3. There was no evidence of a racially aggravated element to 
the original issue raised by the constituent and 
subsequently taken up by Councillor Warters on their 
behalf.  
 

4. Panel Members did not consider that Cllr Warters 
seriously expected the constituent to reframe their original 



complaint as being racially aggravated following his 
intervention. 

 
5. The tone and language Cllr Warters used and his 

flippancy in respect of racially motivated behaviour 
demonstrated a lack of awareness and sensitivity to the 
issue unbefitting of the role of a councillor.  

 
Having considered the Investigating Officer’s report and the 
Local Government Association guidance and advice of the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer,the panel 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Warters breached the Code of Conduct in 

the following respects: 
 

i. Breach of rule 1 in failing to treat the 
complainant with respect. 

ii. Breach of rule 2 in failing to promote 
equalities. 

iii. Breach of rule 5 in bringing the role of 
councillor into disrepute. 

 
Members of the Panel found that Cllr Warters did not abuse his 
position (rule 6) 
 
 
Reason: 
 

 Cllr Warters is an experienced member of more than 
one local authority and can be taken to be familiar 
with the requirements of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 Cllr Warters has not acknowledged any fault in his 
behaviour or made any commitment to avoiding 
similar breaches in the future. 

 

 Cllr Warters’ comments to the investigating officer 
(although made with appropriate courtesy and 
respect) were dismissive of the importance of 
upholding standards of conduct in general. 

 
Sanctions: 
 
The Panel considered what, if any sanctions it was 
proportionate and appropriate to apply. In doing so they  



 
Resolved:  
 

i. Formal censure 
 
For transparency, the Independent Persons’ views were that 
there had been multiple breaches of the code and sanctions 
should be imposed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman, Chair of Hearings Panel  
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


